

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3206

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.03.2018)


CASES DEALT BY CBI


†3206. SHRI AJAY NISHAD:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) is entrusted with investigations of cases handed over by States as well as Centre and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether in the usual course, prior permission is sought from CBI to accept any case for investigation;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether CBI is well equipped with Skill, technology and manpower to deal with cases in large number particularly of modern economic offenses; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the steps taken by the Government to equip CBI with technology and adequate manpower to enable it to deal with such cases?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND

PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a):   During the last 3 years i.e. 2015, 2016, 2017 & 2018 (upto 31.1.2018), CBI has registered 121 cases

(Regular Cases & Preliminary Enquiries) on the direction of State as well as Central Govt. The year-wise break-up are as under :-

Year No. of cases

2015 34

2016 28

2017 54

2018 (upto 31.1.18) 5

Total 121


(b) & (c):   As and when a matter is referred to CBI for taking over the investigation of a State

Government case, the feasibility of taking over investigation is examined keeping in view the various aspects of the cases including sensitivity of the case/inter-state or trans-national ramification.


(d) & (e):    The Central Government as well as CBI takes various steps to fill-up all posts expeditiously.

For upgradation of CBI which inter-alia include modernization, improvement in training, infrastructure, housing & improved condition of work, the Central Government has approved various schemes viz Modernization of training Centres in CBI, CBI e-governance, comprehensive modernization of CBI branches/offices, centralized technology vertical (CTV-CBI) and comprehensive modernization and purchase of land/construction office/Residence building for CBI etc.


Further, CBI imparts training to its officers/employees in order to enhance their skills at its training centres and other training Institutions of repute.
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